

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Opinion issued by Judge Ted C. Tow, III, (Judge Richman and Judge Grove concurring) Case No. 20CA1780:  
Freemont County District Court No. 18CV30069  
Honorable Lynette M. Wenner, Judge

Petitioner,  
THE STATE OF COLORADO, MARK EVERETT WARSEWA, AND LINDA JOSEPH  
v.  
Respondent,  
ROGER HILL

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of Colorado*  
PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General  
ERIC R. OLSON, Atty. Reg. No. 36414\*  
Solicitor General  
SCOTT STEINBRECHER, Atty. Reg. No. 36957\*  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General  
DANIEL E. STEUER, Atty. Reg. No. 35086\*  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
OLIVIA PROBETTS, Atty. Reg. No. 56785\*  
Assistant Attorney General Fellow  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: (720) 508-6000  
FAX: (720) 508-6043  
E-Mail:  
[eric.olson@coag.gov](mailto:eric.olson@coag.gov)  
[scott.steinbrecher@coag.gov](mailto:scott.steinbrecher@coag.gov)  
[daniel.steuer@coag.gov](mailto:daniel.steuer@coag.gov)  
[olivia.probetts@coag.gov](mailto:olivia.probetts@coag.gov)  
\*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2022 SC 119

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
OPINION BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	6
I. The Writ Should Be Granted Because the Opinion Will Upset Settled Practice and Expectations. ....	6
A. The court of appeals erred in its interpretation of the law.....	6
B. This lawsuit is part of a coordinated effort to disrupt settled agreements for the use of state rivers. ....	8
C. The opinion threatens statewide collaborative efforts providing public fishing access. ....	10
D. The opinion will upset almost 150 years of settled expectations for landowners.....	11
E. The opinion will upset settled expectations for water rights holders.....	12
F. The opinion encourages dangerous behavior. ....	13
II. The Writ Should Be Granted Because the Opinion Incorrectly Applies the Law of Standing for Generalized Grievances. ....	14
III. The Writ Should Be Granted Because the Opinion Creates Poor Public Policy.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
Barber v. Ritter, 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008) .....	5
City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial, 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	14
Hill v. Warsewa, 20CA1780 (Jan. 27, 2022) .....	passim
People ex rel. Inter-Church Temperance Movement of Colo. v. Baker, 297 P.2d 273 (Colo. 1956) .....	18
PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana, 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	3, 12
Reeves-Toney v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, 2019 CO 40.....	7, 14
Town of Erie v. Town of Frederick, 251 P.3d 500 (Colo. App. 2010).....	14
United States v. Utah, 283 U.S. 64 (1931) .....	12
Wimberly v. Ettenberg, 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Alaska v. United States, Complaint, (No. 3:1-cv-00221-JMK) (Oct. 6, 2021), available at <a href="https://gov.alaska.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/Koyukuk-Complaint-as-filed.pdf">https://gov.alaska.gov/wp- content/uploads/sites/2/Koyukuk-Complaint-as-filed.pdf</a> .....	12
Colo. Parks & Wildlife, Upper Ark. River Fish Survey and Mgmt. Date, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2LUilP4">https://bit.ly/2LUilP4</a> .....	10
Jason Blevins, Colorado appeals court reviews river access, right- to-wade debate, The Colorado Sun, (Feb. 14, 2022, 4:00 AM), <a href="https://coloradosun.com/2022/02/14/colorado-appeals-court-river-right-to-wade/">https://coloradosun.com/2022/02/14/colorado-appeals-court- river-right-to-wade/</a> .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Colo. Parks & Wildlife, and U.S. Forest Serv., Ark. Headwaters Recreation Area Final Mgmt. Plan & Env’tl Assessment, (2019), available at <a href="https://cpw.state.co.us/placestogo/parks/ArkansasHeadwatersRecreationArea/Documents/Admin/Publications/ArkRivMgmtPlan.pdf">https://cpw.state.co.us/placestogo/parks/ ArkansasHeadwatersRecreationArea/Documents/Admin/Publica tions/ArkRivMgmtPlan.pdf</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
Colorado Appellate Rule 49.....	2
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(5) .....	1
Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 57(k).....	19
